# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
APW North America, Inc.	11/23/2005

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	McLean Midwest Corp.
Street Address:	11611 Business Park Boulevard
City:	North Champlin
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55316

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5937519
Patent Number:	6024543

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)297-4900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

414.271.2400 Phone:

PTOMailMilwaukee@Foley.com Email:

James A. Wilke Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 777 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 2: Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 065215-0128

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jennifer Vandenplas

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment CC#page1.tif source=Assignment CC#page2.tif

**REEL: 016926 FRAME: 0768** 

PATENT 500067255

source=Assignment CC#page3.tif source=Assignment CC#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 016926 FRAME: 0769

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Whereas, **APW North America, Inc.**, a Delaware corporation with a place of business at N22 W23685 Ridgeview Parkway West, Waukesha, WI 53188-1013 ("Assignor"), is the owner of certain issued patents (hereinafter "said Patents") including without limitation the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto;

Whereas, **McLean Midwest Corp.**, a Minnesota corporation having a place of business at 11611 Business Park Boulevard North Champlin, MN 55316 ("Assignee") is desirous of obtaining the full and entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Assignee, its assigns and successors in interest, the full and entire right, title, and interest, for all countries throughout the world, in, to, and under said Patents, together with all respective patents, divisions, reissues, reexamination certificates, continuing applications, and extensions thereof, together with the inventions described in said Patents, and together with the right to sue for past infringement of the issued patents of said Patents, for the sole use and behoof of Assignee, its assigns, and successors in interest, to the full end of the term for which each said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

CH\796588

PATENT REEL: 016926 FRAME: 0770 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the day of December, 2005.

APW North America, Inc.

By: WYYW | WSC Printed Name: Rhonda Matschke

Printed Title: Vice President

STATE OF Wisconsin ) ss COUNTY OF Waukesha )

Before me on this Anday of Nature 2005, came Rhonda Matschke, Vice President of APW North America, Inc., and acknowledged the execution of this Assignment to be his/her free act and deed



Notary Public, State of Wisconsin

Mary J. Greeley

My Commission: expires 1/9/2009

CH\796588

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the  $\_$  day of December, 2005.

APW North America, Inc.

Printed Title: Vice President

STATE OF Wisconsin ) ss COUNTY OF Waukesha

Before me on this 33 day of November, 2005, came Rhonda Matschke, Vice President of APW North America, Inc., and acknowledged the execution of this Assignment to be his/her free act and deed.

(SEAL)

Mary J. Greeley My Commission: expires 1/9/2009

CH\796588

# Schedule A

Title	Country	Patent or Appl. No.	<u>Filed</u>	Issued
Method and Assembly For Manufacturing a Convoluted Heat Exchanger Core	US	5,937,519	3/31/98	8/17/99
Blower Wheel	US	6,024,543	11/7/97	2/15/00
Blower Wheel	UK	2334762	10/13/98	1/2/02

CH\796588

PATENT REEL: 016926 FRAME: 0773

**RECORDED: 12/22/2005**